APOLLO FOOD HOLDINGS BERHAD (291471-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2000

1. Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in this quarterly financial statement are the same as compared with the most recent annual financial statement.

2. Exceptional Items

There was no exceptional item for the financial period ended 31 July 2000.

3. Extraordinary Items

There was no extraordinary item for the financial period ended 31 July 2000.

4. Taxation


Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter


Current Year Quarter
31/07/2000

Preceding Year Quarter
31/07/1999

Current Year To-Date
31/07/2000

Preceding Year Corresponding Period
31/07/1999


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Income Tax








- Current year
1,662

1,348

1,662

1,348

- Prior year
-

-

-

-


1,662

1,348

1,662

1,348

Deferred Taxation
-

-

-

-


1,662

1,348

1,662

1,348










The tax charge for the year is disproportionate to the profits before taxation, minority interest and extraordinary item for the year as a result of tax incentives claimed under Section 7A of the Income Tax Act, 1967 by a subsidiary.

5. Pre-acquisition Profits or Losses

There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the financial period ended 31 July 2000.

6. Profits on Sale of Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits on sale of investments and/or properties for the financial period ended 31 July 2000.

7. Quoted Securities

As at 31 July 2000, the Group did not hold any quoted securities, nor were there any purchase or disposal of quoted secuities for the financial period ended 31 July 2000.

8. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period ended 31 July 2000.

9. Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals ‘announced but not completed’ in the period from 12 September 2000 to the date of this report other than the proposed bonus and rights issues announced on 4 July 2000.

10. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

Seasonal or cyclical factors do not significantly affect the principal business operations of the Group.

11. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period ended 31 July 2000.

12. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

There were no group borrowings and debt securities for the financial period ended 31 July 2000.

13. Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at 12 September 2000.

14. Off Balance Sheet Risk

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 12 September 2000.

15. Material Litigation

There were no material litigation as at 12 September 2000.

16. Segmental Reporting

There is no segmental reporting as the Group’s activities are in the manufacture and trading of compound chocolates and chocolate confectionery products and cakes.

17. material changes in the profit before taxation for the quarter ended 31 JULY 2000 compared with the preceding quarter

The Group’s turnover decreased by 20.89% to RM24.257 million compared to RM31.005 million in the preceding quarter mainly due to lower export sales as a result of seasonal demands and political and economical unstability experienced in certain neighbouring countries.

However, the Group’s prudent spending and sound production techniques caused the pre-tax profit to drop only by 6.64% to RM6.271 million compared to RM6.717 million in the preceding quarter.

18. Review of performance

For the financial period ended 31 July 2000, the Group reported a turnover of RM24.257 million (31 July 1999 – RM21.654 million) and a pre-tax profit of RM6.271 million (31 July 1999 – RM4.977 million). The Directors are satisfied with the reported results and have credited them to the prudent management of the Group’s resources.

19. Prospects for the Current Financial Year

The Directors are confident that the Group will continue to grow steadily and consistently for the current financial year and would be able to achieve higher earnings.

20. Variance in Profit Forecast

Not Applicable

21. Dividend

The Board of Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the financial period under review.

By Order of the Board

YEOH BENG SANG

TAN SOK CHOO

Company Secretaries

Johor Bahru

20 September 2000

